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THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Share premium
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

12

BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2020

2020
£

700
33,613
34,313

93,999
14,174
54,224
162,397

{106,357)
56,040
90,353

(43,778)

(6,519}

40,056

100
2,995
36,961
40,056

2019
£

2,100
35,479
37,579

117,214
21,181
11,739

150,134

(85,405)
64,729
102,308

(7,748)

(7,140)
87,420

100
2,995
84,325

87,420

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December

2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:
(a}  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006

and

(b)  preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as

applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements
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THE MOTQORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}
BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 DECEMBER 2020

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to
the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Profit and loss account has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 23 September 2021 and were signed by:

E C Upward - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Motorcycle Warks Cambridge Ltd is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and
the Companies Act 2006.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover represents the net sale, servicing and repairs of motarcycles, excluding value added tax.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any
accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Website development costs are being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of 5 years.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over it's estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery - 25% an reducing balance

Computer equipment - Straight line over 5 years

Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving
items.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire
purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over

their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period, The capital element of the
future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line hasis over the period of the
lease.

Page 4 continued...



THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme, Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme
are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2019-2) .

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Computer
software
£

COST
At 1 January 2020
and 31 December 2020 6,999
AMORTISATION
At 1 January 2020 4,899
Amoaortisation for year 1,400
At 31 December 2020 6,299
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2020 700
At 31 December 2019 2,100
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Plant and

machinery

etc
£

COST
At 1 January 2020
and 31 December 2020 86,334
DEPRECIATION
At 1 January 2020 50,855
Charge for year 1,866
At 31 December 2020 52,721
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2020 33,613
At 31 December 2019 35,479
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THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

COST

At 1 January 2020

and 31 December 2020
DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2020
Charge for year

At 31 December 2020
NET BOOK VALUE

At 31 December 2020
At 31 December 2019

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts

Hire purchase contracts (see note 10}
Trade creditors

Taxation and social security

Other creditors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Bank loans
Hire purchase contracts (see note 10)

Page &

2020

£
1,600
12,574
14,174

2020

£
10,000
3,970
31,356
3,541
57,490
106,357

2020

£
40,000
3,778
43,778

Plant and
machinery
etc

£

36,883

25,049
258
25,307

11,576
11,834

2019

5,298
15,883
21,181

2019

£
6,729
22,763
1,781
54,132

85,405

2019

7,748
7.748
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THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

LEASING AGREEMENTS
Minimum |lease payments fall due as follows:

Hire purchase contracts

2020 2019
£ f
Net obligations repayable:
Within one year 3,970 6,729
Between one and five years 3,778 7,748
7,748 14,477
Non-cancellable operating
leases
2020 2015
£ £
Within one year 33,000 33,000
Between one and five years 33,000 66,000
66,000 99,000
SECURED DEBTS
The following secured debts are included within creditors:
2020 2015
£ £
Hire purchase contracts 7,748 14,477
Liabilities held under hire purchase agreements are secured against the asset to which they relate.
CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class: Nominal 2020 2019
value: £ £
a5 Ordinary f1 a5 35
5 Ordinary A class £1 5 5
100 100
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THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD (REGISTERED NUMBER: 08570765}

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December
2019:

2020 2019
£ £
E C Upward
Balance gutstanding at start of year - -
Amounts advanced 7,840 8,000

Amounts repaid {7,840} (8,000)
Amounts written off -

Amounts waived -
Balance outstanding at end of year -

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The director was owed £7,691 (2019: £4,735) at the year end. The amount bears no interest, is repayable on demand and is
disclosed in other creditors.
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This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



