UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

FOR

THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

THE MOTORCYCLE WORKS CAMBRIDGE LTD

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

DIRECTOR:	E C Upward
REGISTERED OFFICE:	Unit 6 Creake Business Park South Creake Fakenham Norfolk NR21 9JB
REGISTERED NUMBER:	08570765 (England and Wales)
ACCOUNTANTS:	Thompson Taraz Rand Ltd Chartered Accountants 10 Jesus Lane Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB5 8BA

BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Notes	2020 £	2019 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Intangible assets	5	700	2,100
Tangible assets	6	33,613	35,479
		34,313_	<u>37,579</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks		93,999	117,214
Debtors	7	14,174	21,181
Cash at bank and in hand		54,224	11,739
		162,397	150,134
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one year	8	(106,357)	(85,405)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		56,040	64,729
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		90,353	102,308
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due after more than one			
year	9	(43,778)	(7,748)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES		(6,519)	(7,140)
NET ASSETS		40,056	87,420
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	12	100	100
Share premium		2,995	2,995
Retained earnings		36,961	84,325
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		40,056	87,420

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 DECEMBER 2020

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Profit and loss account has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 23 September 2021 and were signed by:

E C Upward - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Motorcycle Works Cambridge Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover represents the net sale, servicing and repairs of motorcycles, excluding value added tax.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Website development costs are being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of 5 years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over it's estimated useful life.

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance

Computer equipment - Straight line over 5 years

Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

4. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2019 - 2).

5. **INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

At 31 December 2019

6.

COST	Computer software £
At 1 January 2020	6.000
and 31 December 2020 AMORTISATION	<u>6,999</u>
At 1 January 2020	4,899
Amortisation for year	1,400
At 31 December 2020	6,299
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2020	<u>700</u>
At 31 December 2019	2,100
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS	Plant and machinery
	etc
	£
COST	
At 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020	86,334
DEPRECIATION	
At 1 January 2020	50,855
Charge for year	1,866
At 31 December 2020	52,721
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2020	<u>33,613</u>

Page 5 continued...

35,479

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

6. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

			Plant and machinery etc £
	COST		_
	At 1 January 2020		
	and 31 December 2020		36,883
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1 January 2020		25,049
	Charge for year		258
	At 31 December 2020		25,307
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31 December 2020		<u> 11,576</u>
	At 31 December 2019		11,834
7.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
•		2020	2019
		£	£
	Trade debtors	1,600	5,298
	Other debtors	12,574	15,883
		14,174	21,181
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
u.	CREDITORS. ANDORES TALERO DOL WITHIN ONE TEAR	2020	2019
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	10,000	
	Hire purchase contracts (see note 10)	3,970	6,729
	Trade creditors	31,356	22,763
	Taxation and social security	3,541	1,781
	Other creditors	57,490	54,132
		106,357	85,405
9.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR		
		2020	2019
		£	£
	Bank loans	40,000	- -
	Hire purchase contracts (see note 10)	3,778	7,748
		43,778	7,748

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

10. LEASING AGREEMENTS

11.

12.

95

5

Minimum lease payments fall due as follows:

Ordinary

Ordinary A class

			Hire purchase	contracts
			2020	2019
			£	£
	ns repayable:			
Within one y			3,970	6,729
Between one	and five years		<u>3,778</u>	7,748
			<u>7,748</u>	<u> 14,477</u>
			Non-cancellable	operating leases
			2020	2019
			£	£
Within one y			33,000	33,000
Between one	and five years		33,000	66,000
			<u>66,000</u>	99,000
SECURED DE	втѕ			
The following	secured debts are included within o	reditors:		
			2020	2019
			£	£
Hire purchase	e contracts		<u>7,748</u>	<u>14,477</u>
Liabilities hel	d under hire purchase agreements a	re secured against the asset to which t	hey relate.	
CALLED UP S	HARE CAPITAL			
Allotted, issu	ed and fully paid:			
Number:	Class:	Nominal	2020	2019
		value:	£	£

Page 7 continued...

95

5

100

95

5

100

£1

£1

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

13. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019:

	2020	2019
	£	£
E C Upward		
Balance outstanding at start of year	-	-
Amounts advanced	7,840	8,000
Amounts repaid	(7,840)	(8,000)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year		

14. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The director was owed £7,691 (2019: £4,735) at the year end. The amount bears no interest, is repayable on demand and is disclosed in other creditors.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.